505406213 04/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5453007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAVLOS VARDOULAKIS	08/19/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUBSEA 7 NORWAY AS	
Street Address:	KANALSLETTA 9	
City:	STAVANGER	
State/Country:	NORWAY	
Postal Code:	4033	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15576838	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)429-4564

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202)429-4560

Email: mail@levygrandinetti.com
Correspondent Name: PAUL GRANDINETTI
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 18385

Address Line 2: LEVY & GRANDINETTI

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036-8385

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34265US (299)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL GRANDINETTI	
SIGNATURE:	/ Paul Grandinetti /	
DATE SIGNED:	04/02/2019	

Total Attachments: 5

source=34265US.Assignmt.Ex.Vardoulakis.081915#page1.tif source=34265US.Assignmt.Ex.Vardoulakis.081915#page2.tif source=34265US.Assignmt.Ex.Vardoulakis.081915#page3.tif source=34265US.Assignmt.Ex.Vardoulakis.081915#page4.tif source=34265US.Assignmt.Ex.Vardoulakis.081915#page5.tif

PATENT 505406213 REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0371

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

Date: 19/08/2015

Parties:

(i) PAVLOS VARDOULAKIS ('the Assignor'), of Bettelwurfstasse 11,Top12, 6020 Innsbruck, Austria;

and

(ii) SUBSEA 7 NORWAY AS ('the Assignee'), a private limited company registered in Norway, company no. 936742475, whose registered office is at Kanalsletta 9, 4033, Stavanger, Norway;

Recitals:

A. The Assignor is a co-inventor of an invention relating to an 'Net in GRP Cover Opening to Stabilise Rockdump' ('the Invention'). The Assignor is also a co-designer of shape features of embodiments of the Invention ('the Design'). Moreover, the Assignor is a co-author of corresponding artistic or literary works relating to the Invention and the Design including drawings, diagrams, explanatory texts and other matter protectable by copyright ('the Works') intended to be used in relation to the subject of the Invention.

- B. When creating the Invention, the Design and the Works, the Assignor has at all times been an employee of the Assignee. The Assignor was, at all material times, in a technical position in which such inventions, designs and works are expected to arise. By virtue of this and the Assignor's terms of employment with the Assignee, all intellectual property rights deriving from work carried out by the Assignor in relation to the Invention, the Design and the Works are deemed to belong to the Assignee.
- C. On 26 May 2015, the Assignee filed in its sole name UK Patent Application No. 1508946.9 entitled 'Protecting Subsea Structures' to protect the invention in the UK and to establish a priority date. Subsequently, the Assignee has filed in its sole name additional patent applications directed to the Invention as

AD

PATENT

REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0372

filed November 26, 2017

indicated in Schedule 1. The Assignor has been named as the co-inventor in all of those patent applications (the Applications).

D. If, and to the extent that, they are or remain his to assign, the Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Invention, the Design and the Works and all rights, title and interest therein, including any associated intellectual property rights such as copyright and design right that the Assignor may own now or in the future relating to the Invention, the Design and the Works, upon the terms and conditions set out below.

Operative Provisions:

1. Rights and properties hereby assigned

In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of 100 NOK now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee:

- 1.1 any and all rights, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Design and the Works, including the Applications, and the full and exclusive benefit of them, free from all encumbrances, and all rights, powers, privileges, immunities and advantages associated with them;
- 1.2 the full right to apply for and obtain patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention, the Design and the Works in the UK and throughout the world and the right to claim priority from such applications when filing later applications in other territories:
- 1.3 any associated intellectual property rights such as copyright and design right that the Assignor may own now or in the future relating to the Invention, the Design and the Works; and
- 1.4 the right to bring proceedings for and receive relief for any previous infringement of the rights assigned by this Assignment.

ll

PATENT

REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0373

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.

2. The Assignor's obligation to co-operate with the Assignee

The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee that the Assignor shall at the request and expense of the Assignee:

2.1 execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things as may be necessary or proper or as may reasonably be required by the Assignee to enable the Assignee (or a nominee of the Assignee) to prove or confirm its title to the property and rights hereby assigned, to enjoy the full benefit of that property and those rights and (if requested to do so by the Assignee) to apply for any patents or other forms of protection in respect of the Invention, the Design and the Works throughout the world and fully and effectively to vest the same in the Assignee or as the Assignee shall direct; and

2.2 render all necessary assistance to the Assignee in relation to any proceedings or dispute involving a third party and affecting the properties and rights assigned hereby.

3. Governing Law

This deed of assignment is made under the laws of Norway.

A

PATENT REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0374 IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SIGNED as a Deed by the said PAVLOS VARDOULAKIS

In the presence of

Witness signature:

Witness name:

SIGNED as a Deed by the said SUBSEA 7 NORWAY AS

Acting by

In the presence of

Name:

MONICH BJOCKMANN SAVA

DIRECTOR

-NORWA

DIRECTOR

Position:

Witness signature:

Witness name:

I M. ROSS-MOUNES

A

PATENT REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0375

Schedule 1.

Country	Applicati on Date	Official No.	Title
United Kingdom	26-May - 2015	1508946.9	Protecting Subsea Structures
Norway	26-May - 2015	20150666	Protecting Subsea Structures

W

PATENT

REEL: 048766 FRAME: 0376